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Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr.

Morgan County Attorney

Harris, Caddell & Shanks

Post Office Box 2688

Decatur, Alabama  35602-2688
County Commissions - Law Enforcement – Census - Population
For purposes of section 36-21-3(c) of the Code of Alabama, the population of the county must be based on the most recent federal census and not on estimated figures.
Dear Mr. Shinn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.
QUESTION


Does the language “most recent federal census,” as used in section 36-21-3(c) of the Code of Alabama, require that the population of the county is to be determined by reference to the 2000 federal census, or may the more recent 2006 population estimates be used to determine the population?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 36-21-3(a) of the Code of Alabama authorizes the payment of bonuses to certain state law enforcement officials.  Section 36-21-3(c) of the Code provides that deputy sheriffs in certain counties shall be con​sidered law enforcement officers for purposes of subsection (a).  It states as follows:

(c) All deputy sheriffs in counties having a population of not less than 115,000 nor more than 150,000 inhabitants according to the most recent federal census shall be considered law enforcement officers under the provisions of this section; provided, that such deputy sheriffs shall be paid out of county funds.

Ala. Code § 36-21-3(c) (2001) (emphasis added).

Your request states that, according to the 2000 federal census, the population of Morgan County was 111,064.  You are not aware of any special or other federal census that has been conducted in Morgan County.  You further state that the Census Bureau’s 2006 estimates of the Morgan County population places the population of the county at 115,237. 


Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop​erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  The plain language of section 36-21-3(c) of the Code states that the population of the county must be determined accord​ing to the “most recent federal census.”  Nothing in the statute authorizes the use of estimated census figures.  

This Office has previously determined that estimated or projected census figures may not be used to determine population.  Opinions to Honorable Anne H. Farish, Mayor, City of Monroeville, dated August 26, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00208 (determining population of city for purposes of a wet/dry election must be based on federal decennial census, a special federal census, or a municipal census, not from estimated figures); to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated November 19, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00037 (determining population of city for purposes of form of government must be based on official census reports and not on estimates).  The Alabama Supreme Court has also recognized that a muni​cipality may use a special census rather than the preceding decennial cen​sus to determine a city population for purposes of a wet/dry election.  Dennis v. Pendley, 518 So. 2d 688 (Ala. 1987).

Based on the plain language of section 36-21-3(c) of the Code, the population of the county must be based on the most recent federal census and not on estimated figures.
CONCLUSION


For purposes of section 36-21-3(c) of the Code of Alabama, the population of the county must be based on the most recent federal census and not on estimated figures.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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